



\$~190

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 853/2024 & CM APPL. 30360/2024, CM APPL. 30361/2024

SUMIT KR GUPTA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dipak Raj, Advocate with Mr. Kamlesh Kr. Mishra, Ms. Bibhuti Bhusan Mishra, Mr. Avinash Kumar, Ms. Tripti, Mr. Asif Iqbal, Ms. Varalika Singh and Mr. Yash Vardhan, Advocates.

versus

SANJAY ARORA AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
20.05.2024

%

CM APPL. 30361/2024 (For Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 30360/2024

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure ("CPC") on behalf of the petitioner seeking permission to file long and lengthy list of dates and synopsis.
3. Considering the submissions made in the present application, the



present application is allowed, and the same is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 853/2024

4. The present petition has been filed seeking to initiate contempt proceedings against the respondents for deliberate and intentional non-compliance of the judgment dated 28th June, 2021 passed in *Crl.M.C. 5328/2013*, titled as ***Sunil Tyagi versus Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Anr.***
5. By way of the aforesaid judgment, guidelines had been set out, which were required to be followed, before initiating action under Section 82 and 83 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (“Cr.P.C”).
6. It is the case of the petitioner that such action has been shown to be taken against the petitioner herein, without following the guidelines as set out in the aforesaid judgment.
7. Issue notice to the respondent by all modes.
8. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
9. List on 18th September, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 20, 2024

ak